
 

Camberwell Community Council 
Planning 

 
Tuesday 4 October 2011 

7.00 pm 
Albrighton Community Centre, 37 Albrighton Road, East Dulwich Estate, 

London SE22 8AH 
 

Membership 
 

 

Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor Peter John 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
Councillor Mark Williams 
Councillor Ian Wingfield 
 

 

 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Annie Shepperd 
Chief Executive 
Date: Monday 26 September 2011 
 

 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item 
No. 

Title   

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME  
 

 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interest or dispensation and the nature 
of that interest or dispensation which they may have in any of the items 
under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 

Item No. Title  
 
 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 

 The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

 

5. MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 8 
September 2011 (to follow). 
 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS (Pages 5 - 9) 
 

 

6.1. 11 AVONDALE RISE, LONDON, SE15 4AJ (Pages 10 - 21) 
 

 

6.2. JESSIE DUFFETT TENANTS HALL, WYNDHAM ROAD, 
LONDON, SE5 0UB (Pages 22 - 31) 

 

 

7. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIOD 1 APRIL 
2011 TO 31 AUGUST 2011 (Pages 32 - 38) 

 

 

 
Date:  Monday 26 September 2011 
 



  
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

 
CONTACT: Beverley Olamijulo, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 
7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk  
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk 

 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information. 

 

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS  

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer. 

Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community council 
meetings and require transport assistance in order to attend, are 
requested to contact the Constitutional Officer. The Constitutional 
Officer will try to arrange transport to and from the meeting. There will 
be no charge to the person requiring transport. Please note that it is 
necessary to contact us as far in advance as possible, and at least 
three working days before the meeting.  

 

BABYSITTING/CARERS’ ALLOWANCES 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look 
after your children or an elderly or disabled dependant, so that you can 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  
Please collect a claim form from the Constitutional Officer at the 
meeting.  

 
DEPUTATIONS 
Deputations provide the opportunity for a group of people who are 
resident or working in the borough to make a formal representation of 
their views at the meeting. Deputations have to be regarding an issue 
within the direct responsibility of the Council. For further information on 
deputations, please contact the Constitutional Officer.  
 
 

For a large print copy of this pack, 
please telephone 020 7525 7234.  
 
 

 

Agenda Annex
1



Camberwell Community Council

Language Needs
If you would like information on the Community Councils translated into your
language please telephone 020 7525 7385 or visit the officers at 160 Tooley
Street, London SE1 2TZ

Spanish:

Necesidades de Idioma
Si usted desea información sobre los Municipios de la Comunidad traducida a
su idioma por favor llame al 020 7525 7385 o visite a los oficiales de 160 Tooley
Street, Londres SE1 2TZ

French:

Besoins de L
[...]
r wishing to speak the time is then divided within the 3 minute time slot 
 
2. The applicant or their agent 
 
3. A representative for any supporters who live within 100 metres of the 

development site 
 
4. A ward councillor from where the proposal is located.  
 
 
The chair will ask the speakers to come forward to speak. Once the speaker’s three 
minutes have elapsed, members of the committee may ask questions of them, 
relevant to the roles and functions of the community council. 
 
Members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation. 
 
Note 
If there are several objectors or supporters, they have to identify a representative 
who will speak on their behalf. If more than one person wishes to speak, the 3 minute 
time allowance must be shared amongst those who wish to speak. Objectors may 
wish to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the hall prior to the start of the 
meeting to appoint a representative.   
 
Speakers should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal and 
should avoid repeating what is already on the report. 
 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the Chair.  

 

 

 

4



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
4 October 2011 

Meeting Name: 
Camberwell Community 
Council 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

All within the Camberwell Community Council area 

From: 
 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports 
included in the attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise 
stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included 


[...]
ighbourhoods 

No No 

Head of Development  Management No No 
 

8



 
ITEMS ON AGENDA OF THE CAMBERWELL CC 

on Tuesday 04 October 2011 

11 AVONDALE RISE, LONDON, SE15 4AJ Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of a part single and part two-storey side extension providing additional residential accommodation. 
Proposal 

11-AP-2356 Reg. No. 
TP/2157-5 TP No. 
South Camberwell Ward 
Marina Lai Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.1 

JESSIE DUFFETT TENANTS HALL, WYNDHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0UB Site 
Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 Appl. Type 

Replace all existing timber frame windows with new double glazed upvc windows, and timber frame courtyard door to be replaced 
with upvc door. 

Proposal 

11-AP-2507 Reg. No. 
TP/H2048 TP No. 
Camberwell Green Ward 
Donald Hanciles Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

CCAgenda.rpt 

9



Scale 1/1250

Date 23/9/2011

11 Avondale Rise, London, SE15 4AJ 

N.B
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 6.1
10



Item No.  
 

6.1 
  

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
4 October 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
Camberwell Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 11-AP-2356 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
11 AVONDALE RISE, LONDON, SE15 4AJ 
 
Proposal:  
Erection of a part single and part two-storey side extension providing 
additional residential accommodation. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

South Camberwell 

From:  Head of Development Management  
 

Application Start Date  19 July 2011 Application Expiry Date  13 September 
2011 

 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 To grant planning permission, subject to conditions.  This application is referred to 
Camberwell Community Council owing to the number of objections received. 
 

 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

 Site location and description 
 

2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
 
 
4 

The application relates to a semi-detached house located on the southern side of 
Avondale Rise towards its eastern end. The dwelling is two storey with a sloping dual 
pitched roof constructed of red brown brickwork. There is an existing single storey side 
extension on the east elevation of the house, set approximately 1m back from the front 
building line. The side extension joins the party wall with the side extension of No. 9 
Avondale Rise.  
 
Avondale Rise runs broadly from Bellenden Road at its eastern end to Ivanhoe Road 
at its western end. Between Bellenden Road and Coppleston Road it is predominantly 
characterised by Victorian terraced properties. At the eastern portion where Avondale 
Rise meets Bellenden Road there are a pair of two-storey semi-detached house with 
identical architectural form, of which the subject site is part of a pair.  
  
The building is neither listed nor located in a conservation area, although it is closed to 
the Holly Grove Conservation Area. The application site is within the Urban Density 
Zone and an Air Quality Management Area as outlined in the Proposal Map 2011.   

  
 Details of proposal 

 
5 
 
 
 
6 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of a part single, and part two-storey 
side extension on the east elevation of the dwellinghouse, to provide additional living 
accommodation.  
 
At ground floor level the addition would measure 4.6m wide x 6.4m deep x 3m high 

11



 
 
 
 
7 
 
 
 

and would be constructed of part brick and part timber cladding, the cladding being 
located next to the boundary with number 9.  It would provide an additional 29.4sqm of 
floorspace. 
 
At upper floor level the extension would measure 3.2m wide x 4.6m deep and in terms 
of height, it would align with the existing roof ridge.  It would be constructed of 
matching brick with matching concrete roof tiles and would create an additional. 
20.5sqm of floorspace.  The windows to the extension would be composite timber and 
powder coated aluminium. 

  
 Planning history 

 
8 11-AP-1223 – P
[...]
ing windows, officers consider that their design would be 
acceptable and although different to those on the neighbouring properties, they would 
not necessarily be harmful.   

  
 Impact on trees  

 
28 It is proposed that one ornamental cherry tree in the rear garden will be removed as a 

result of the works. The Cherry tree is not subject to a Tree Preservation Order and 
the site is not located in a conservation area therefore there is no scope to control this.  

  
 Other matters  

 
29 An existing off-street parking space at the front of the property would be removed and 

the area returned to garden.  The site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level of 4 
(medium) and is not located in a controlled parking zone (CPZ).  It is not considered 
that the loss of this space would increase demand for on-street parking to an extent 
that would warrant the refusal of planning permission. 

  
 Conclusion on planning issues  

 
30 
 
 
 

It is considered that the proposed side extension would not result in an adverse impact 
upon the neighbouring properties, and that the appearance of the building and the 
streetscene would not be harmed.  As such, it is recommended that planning 
permission be granted, subject to conditions. 

  
 Community impact statement  

 
31 In line with the Council's Community Impact Statement the impact of this application 

has been assessed as part of the application process with regard to local people in 
respect of their age, disability, faith/religion, gender, race and ethnicity and sexual 
orientation. Consultation with the community has been undertaken as part of the 
application process. 

  
 a) The impact on local people is set out above. 
  
  Consultations 

 
32 Details of consultation and any re-consultation undertaken in respect of this 

14



application are set out in Appendix 1. 
 

  
 Consultation replies 

 
33 Details of consultation responses received are set out in Appendix 2. 

 
 Summary of consultation re
[...]
ed property.  

• Traffic problems as result of the removal of the off-street parking, and because the 
property is on a bus route.  

• The entire context of this part of Avondale Rise will be altered by the removal of 
the gap between the houses, the reduction of sunlight and daylight, and the 
changed exterior of the present building  

• Noise caused by proposed building works.  
 

  
  

19



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Ms Ross Reg. Number 11-AP-2356 
Application Type Full Planning Permission    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/2157-5 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development: 
 Erection of a part single and part two-storey side extension providing additional residential accommodation. 

 
At: 11 AVONDALE RISE, LONDON, SE15 4AJ 
 
In accordance with application received on 19/07/2011 08:00:19     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Design and Access Statement, 2394-JW-100 Rev/P01, 2394-JW-101  RevP01, 2394-
JW-102 Rev P03, 2394-JW-103 Rev P03, 2394-JW-103 Rev P04, 2394-JW-Rev P01. 
 
Reasons for granting permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including, but not exclusively: 
 
a) Saved Southwark Plan 2007 Policies 3.2 - Protection of Amenity, which requires that permission will not be granted 
where it would cause a loss of amenity, 3.12 - Quality of Design which requires a high standard of design in all new 
developments and Policy 3.13 (Urban Design) which advises that principles of good design must be taken into account in 
all developments 
 
b] Residential Design Guidance Supplementary Planning Document 2008. 
 
c] Core Strategy 2011- Strategic Policy 12 'Design and conservation' which advises that development will achieve the 
highest possible standards of design for buil
[...]
g and pointing. 
 
Reason 
In the interest of the appearance of the building in accordance with the saved Policies 3.12 'Quality in Design' 
and 3.13 'Urban Design' of the Southwark Plan (2007) and strategic policy 12 'Design and Conservation' of the 
Core Strategy (2011). 
 

 
 
 
    
 

21



Scale 1/1250

Date 23/9/2011

Jessie Duffett Tenants Hall, Wyndham Road, London, SE5 0UB

N.B
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 6.2
22



Item No.  
 

6.2 
  

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
4 October 2011 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Council's own development  
Application 11-AP-2507 for: Council's Own Development - Reg. 3 
 
Address:  
JESSIE DUFFETT TENANTS HALL, WYNDHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE5 
0UB 
 
Proposal:  
Replace all existing timber frame windows with new double glazed upvc 
windows, additionally timber frame courtyard door to be replaced with upvc 
door. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Camberwell Green 

From:  HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

Application Start Date  17 August 2011 Application Expiry Date  12 October 2011 
 
 

 RECOMMENDATION 
 

1 Grant planning permission. 
  
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
 Site location and description 

 
2 
 
 
 
 
 
3 
 
 
 
4 

The application property comprises a single storey tenants’ hall building which is 
situated to the centre of the Wyndham and Comber Residential Estate just off the 
Wyndham Road. The property is adjoined to the north by a small public open space 
and to the south by an open concrete area. Immediately to the east and west are 
residential properties.   
 
The area is characterised by a mixture of residential uses including the adjacent multi-
storey residential building Coniston House which is situated to the east of the 
application site. 
 
The application site does not form part of the curtilage of a listed building and is not 
situated within a Conservation Area. 

  
 Details of proposal 

 
5 The proposal under consideration is for the replacement of all existing timber frame 

windows with new double glazed upvc windows and timber framed courtyard door to 
be replaced with upvc door. 

  
 Planning history 

 
6 There is no planning history of relevance 

23



  
 Planning history of adjoining sites 

 
7 There is no planning history of relevance 
  
 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
 Summary of main issues 

 
 The main issues to be considered in respect of this application are: 

 
a) the impact on the appearance of the building. 
 
b) the impact on the streetscape in so far as visual amenity is concerned.        

  
 Planning policy 

 
 Core Strategy 2011 

 
 Strategic Policy 12 - Conservation and Design 

Strategic Policy 13 - High Environmental Standards 
  
 Southwark Plan 2007 (July) - saved policies 

 
 Policy 3.2 - Protection of Amenity 

Policy 3.12 - Quality in Design 
  
 London Plan 2011 

 
Policy 7.4 - Architecture 

  
 Planning Policy Guidance (PPG) and Planning Policy Statements (PPS) 

 
 None specific 
  
 Principle of development  

 
8 The replacement of all existing timber framed windows with new double glazed upvc 

windows together with the replacement of a timber framed courtyard door with upvc 
door would raise no specific policy issues and would result in general improvement to 
the appearance of the building. The replacement of existing windows which are 
considered to have reached the end of their lifespan and are no longer considered to 
be effective in so far as efficient energy saving is concerned is something the Council 
would encourage in-principle. 

  
 Environmental impact assessment  

 
9 An Environmental Impact Assessment is not required as part of this planning 

application. 
  
 Impact of proposed development on amenity of adjoining occupiers and 

surrounding area  
 

10 The proposal raises no issues with regards to the amenity of adjoining occupiers in so 
fa
[...]
London   SE5 9QN 

 
  
 Re-consultation: 

 
 Not required 
  

29



  
APPENDIX 2 

 
Consultation responses received 

 
 

 Internal services 
 

 Conservation and Design - comments incorporated into body of report 
  
 Statutory and non-statutory organisations 

 
 None 
  
 Neighbours and local groups 

 
 Camberwell Society - object on grounds that the use of upvc double glazed is not 

sustainable and will result in crude fenestration. Suggest the use of timber or powder 
coated aluminium. 
No further representations received at the time of writing this report 

  
  

30



RECOMMENDATION 
 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

 
 
Applicant Ms A. Allen 

Southwark Council 
Reg. Number 11-AP-2507 

Application Type Council's Own Development - Reg. 3    
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number 
TP/H2048 

 

Draft of Decision Notice 
 

 
Permission was GRANTED, subject to the conditions and reasons stated in the Schedule below, for the following 
development: 
 Replace all existing timber frame windows with new double glazed upvc windows, and timber frame courtyard 

door to be replaced with upvc door. 
 

At: JESSIE DUFFETT TENANTS HALL, WYNDHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0UB 
 
In accordance with application received on 28/07/2011     
 
and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Site plan,  019 312 001,  019 312 002, 019 312 006 
Design and Access Statement 
 
Reasons for granting planning permission. 
 
This planning application was considered with regard to various policies including those in the Core Strategy, but not 
exclusively: 
 
a]  Core Strategy (April 2011)  
 
Strategic Policy 12 – Design and conservation: Requires development to achieve the highest standard of design for 
buildings and public spaces, and to help create attractive and distinctive spaces.  
Strategic Policy 13 – High environmental standards: Requires development to comply with the highest possible 
environmental standards, including in sustainability, flood risk, noise and light pollution and amenity problems. 
 
b]  Saved Southwark Plan Policies [July  2007] 
 
Policy 3.2 (Protection of amenity) advises that permission will not be granted where it would cause a loss of amenity. 
Policy 3.12 (Quality in design) requires new development to achieve a high quality of architectural and urban design. 
 
Particular regard was had to the impact on the appearance of the building and the use of upvc, but given that the building 
is not listed or in a conservation area, and is of modern construction, it was found that the appearance of the building  
and the area would be preserved.  It was therefore considered appropriate to grant planning permission having regard to 
the policies considered and other material planning considerations. 
  
Schedule 

1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this 
permission. 
 
Reason 
As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended 
 

2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 019/312/001, 002 & 006 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 
 
 
    
 

31



 
 
Item No.  

7. 
  

Classification:   
Open 
 

Date: 
4 October 2011 
 
 

Meeting Name:  
Camberwell Community Council 

Report title:  
 
 

Planning enforcement performance for period 1 April 2011 to 31 August 2011 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Camberwell Green, Brunswick & South Camberwell 

From: 
 

Head of Development Management 

 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 

 
1 That the report be noted. 

 
 BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
2 This report monitors the planning enforcement and planning enforcement appeal activity 

and performance within the Camberwell Community Council area. 
 

3 Performance on the timeliness of planning enforcement investigations is measured 
against borough-wide targets.   
 

4 The local performance target for planning enforcement investigations is for in 80% of 
cases a decision to be made within 8 weeks of the start date for the investigation as to 
whether or not there has been a breach of planning control. 
 

 KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 
  
 Planning enforcement performance  

 
5 New investigations: During the period 33 new investigations were started. Of these 14 

related to South Camberwell and 11 to Brunswick Park and 8 to Camberwell Green Ward 
(see table Appendix 1).  
 

6 Decided investigations: Decided investigations are those where a decision has been made 
that either: 
• there was a breach of planning control, and formal enforcement action was required, 

or 
• there was a breach of planning control, but it was not expedient to take formal 

enforcement action, or  
• there was a breach of planning control but the breach has since ceased or been 

regularised, or 
• there was a breach of planning control but it was now immune from formal 

enforcement action, or 
• there was not a breach of planning control.  

 
 

Agenda Item 7
32



7 Of these decided investigations the decision was that in 12 (42%) of investigations there 
was no breach of planning control and in 8 (29%) the breach ceased as a result of the 
intervention of the council. In a further 2 (7%) cases the breach was immune from 
enforcement action and in one case enforcement action was not considered expedient 
(see Appendix 2).  
 

8 28 investigations which were decided, 18 (64%) were decided within the eight week target 
(see Appendix 3 for comparative data with other Community Council areas). 
 

 
 
9 

Formal enforcement action 
 
S215 Amenity notice issued on 1 July 2011 at 44 Grove Park requiring the owner to 
remove the brickwork enclosing the front window to the dwelling house and reinstate the 
window opening with a timber sash window to match the existing windows on the prope
[...]
 to Constitutional Team 26 September 2011 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35



 
 

 
 
 

Enforcement Investigations received between 1 April 2011 and 31 August 2011 

APPENDIX 1 

Totals by Ward  

2011 Total 

Brunswick Park 11 11 

Chaucer 8 8 

South Camberwell 14 

Totals by Community Council 
2011 Total 

Camberwell 33 33 

Total 33 33 

. . 

36



 
 

 

Enforcement Investigations closed between 01/04/2011 and 31/08/2011 

APPENDIX 2 

 

BC BI NE NB Other Total 

Brunswick Park 2 1 0 6 1 10 

Camberwell Green 3 1 0 1 2 7 

South Camberwell 3 0 1 5 2 11 

Summary totals by Ward  

BC BI NE NB Other Total 

Camberwell 8 2 1 12 5 28 

Total 8 2 1 12 5 28 

Summary totals by Community Council 

. 

37



 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Enforcement investigations performance in the period 01/04/2011 to 
31/08/2011 

Total Total in 
target 

% in 
target 

APPENDIX 3 

Community 
Council 

Bermondsey  38  58  22 

Borough and Bankside  28  61  17 

Camberwell  28  64  18 

Dulwich  25  64  16 

Nunhead and Peckham Rye  33  64  21 

Peckham  6  50  3 

Rotherhithe  9  78  7 

Walworth  28  50  14 

 118  195  60.51 Grand totals 

. 

38



 
 
MEMBERS & EXTERNAL DISTRIBUTION LIST   MUNICIPAL YEAR 2011- 2012 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 
NOTE: Original held by Community Councils Team; amendments to Beverley Olamijulo  (Tel: 020 7525 7234) 
 

OPEN COPIES OPEN COPIES 

 
To all Members of the Community Council: 
Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair)                                1 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice Chair)                     1     
Councillor Kevin Ahern                                               1                   
Councillor Stephen Govier                                          1 
Councillor Peter John                                                 1 
Councillor Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole                1 
Councillor Veronica Ward                                           1 
Councillor Ian Wingfield                                              1 
Councillor Mark Williams                                            1 
 
 
 
LIBRARIES 
Camberwell Library 1 
Local Studies Library 1 
 
 
PRESS 
Southwark News                                                       1 
South London Press                                                     1 
 
 
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT 
Harriet Harman  MP 1 
 
COUNCIL OFFICERS 
Vikki Lewis                                                                 1 
Hub 4, 5th floor, Tooley Street 
 
Sadia Hussain 
Hub 2, 2nd Floor, Tooley Street 
 
 
Constitutional Officer  (Community Councils) 16 
Hub 4 , 2nd floor, Tooley Street 
 
Shahida Nasim 
LBS Audit Manager                                                       1 
Ground Floor Tooley Steet 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION                                     32 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	
	Language  Needs
	Planning Procedure

	6 Development management items
	Revised Agenda Camberwell 04 10 2011

	6.1 11 Avondale Rise, London, SE15 4AJ
	Item 6.1 Officer's Report
	Item 6.1 Recomendation

	6.2 Jessie Duffett Tenants Hall, Wyndham Road, London, SE5 0UB
	Item 6.2 Officer's Report
	Item 6.2 Recommendation

	7 Planning Enforcement Performance for period 1 April 2011 to 31 August 2011
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 4 October 2011 
 

 
 

CAMBERWELL COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
- Planning - 

 
MINUTES of the Camberwell Community Council held on Tuesday 4 October 2011 at 
7.00 pm at Albrighton Community Centre, 37 Albrighton Road, East Dulwich Estate, 
London SE22 8AH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Norma Gibbes (Chair) 

Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Stephen Govier 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
Councillor Veronica Ward 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

Vikki Lewis (Planning Officer) 
Marina Lai (Planning Officer) 
Sadia Hussain (Legal Officer)  
Denis Sangweme (Planning Enforcement Manager)  
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 
 

 

 The chair welcomed members of the public, councillors and officers to the community 
council meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillors Ian Wingfield, Mark Williams and Peter 
John. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 The following member declared an interest in relation to the agenda item below: 
 
Item 6.2 – Jessie Duffett TA Hall, Wyndham Road, London SE5 0UB application 
number 11-AP-2507 
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle, personal and non-prejudicial, as she wished to address the 
meeting in her capacity as a ward councillor. 



2 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 4 October 2011 
 

 

4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 None were received. 
 
 

5. MINUTES 
 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 September 2011 be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 
 

 

6.1 11 AVONDALE RISE, LONDON, SE15 4AJ  
 

 Planning application reference number 11-AP-2356 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
Erection of a part single and part two-storey side extension providing addtional 
residential accommodation. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and the circulated site plans.   
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant spoke in support of the application. 
 
There were no supporters present, and no councillors who wished to speak in their 
capacity as ward members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission for application 11-AP-2356 be granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report. 
 
 

6.2 JESSIE DUFFETT TENANTS HALL, WYNDHAM ROAD, LONDON, SE5 0UB  
 

 At this juncture Councillor Dora Dixon Fyle sat in the public gallery and did not take part in 
the debate or decision. 
 
Planning application reference number 10-AP-2507 



3 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 4 October 2011 
 

 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Replace all existing timber frame windows with new double glazed UPVC windows, and 
timber frame courtyard door to be replaced with UPVC. 
 
The planning officer introduced the reports and circulated site plans.  
 
Members asked questions of the planning officer. 
 
There were no objectors present. 
 
The applicant spoke in support of the application. 
 
There were no supporters present at the meeting.  
 
Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle addressed the meeting in her capacity as a ward member.   
 
At this point Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle left the room. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That planning application 10-AP-2507 be granted subject to conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

7. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT PERFORMANCE FOR PERIOD 1 APRIL 
2011 TO 31 AUGUST 2011 

 

 

 At this point Councillor Dora Dixon-Fyle rejoined the meeting. 
 
Denis Sangweme, planning enforcement manager introduced the report on planning 
enforcement performance in the Camberwell area.  He advised that the quarterly report to 
community councils was now a constitutional requirement of the council.  
 
In the Camberwell area, twenty-eight enforcement cases were decided within the eight 
week target. 
 
Members then discussed each individual case set out in the report and asked questions of 
the planning enforcement manager.  The main issues were about places of worship on 
how the council were actively engaging with local faith groups.   
 
The officer responded by stating the council were actively engaging with these groups to 
ensure they complied with regulations. 
 
Additional comments were made about the unlawful use of premises and whether the 
council could be more stringent when dealing with enforcement notices. 
 



4 
 
 

Camberwell Community Council - Tuesday 4 October 2011 
 

The planning enforcement manager explained the places of worship were a complex issue 
which required a strategic intervention from the council. 
 
The chair thanked the officer for his presentation. 
 
Councillor Stephen Govier submitted a motion, seconded by Councillor Veronica Ward 
about the community council’s concern on the number of enforcement issues involving 
places of worship.  The recommendation was to refer this to Cabinet so that a strategic 
view could be drawn up on this matter.  The motion was put to the vote and lost.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the planning enforcement performance for period 1 April 2011 to 31 
August 2011 be noted. 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.25 pm. 
 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 


